## **ORDINANCE NO. 3058**

An Ordinance Amending the Provisions of Section 514-49 of the Village Code Entitled "Sanitary Sewer User Charge System"

**WHEREAS,** the Village of Shorewood, Milwaukee County, Wisconsin owns and operates a wastewater collection system; and

WHEREAS, the Village must pay all the operation maintenance and replacement costs associated with said collection system and charge the users of said system accordingly; and

WHEREAS, the Village must pay all he appropriate wastewater treatment charges required by contract with the Milwaukee Metropolitan Sewerage District of Milwaukee County, Wisconsin; and

WHEREAS, the Village by accepting wastewater assumes all risk conveyance to the Milwaukee Metropolitan Sewerage District sewerage system but reserves the right to immediately discontinue acceptance of wastewater for operational and permit reasons at the Milwaukee Metropolitan Sewerage District's Wastewater Treatment Plants; and

**WHEREAS,** the Village of Shorewood, Milwaukee County, Wisconsin, proposed to provide procedures, safeguards and funds to operate and maintain the Village's wastewater collection system and pay for wastewater treatment costs by amending its current sewer use and user charge system;

**NOW THEREFORE,** at a regular meeting of the Village Board of the Village of Shorewood, Milwaukee County, Wisconsin, held on the 2nd day of October, 2023 a quorum being present and a majority of the Board voting therefor, said Board does ordain as follows:

## SECTION 1

That Sewer Service Charges Section 514-49 E (1) of the General Ordinances of the Village of Shorewood be repealed and recreated to read as follows:

## (1) Effective beginning January 1, 2024:

Quarterly Facilities Charge/Connection	\$16.63
Volume Charge Per 1,000 Gallons	\$11.69
Flat Rate for Unmetered Customers (based on 22,500 gallons equivalent)	\$263.03

# **SECTION 2**

That all ordinances or parts of ordinances conflicting with the provisions of this ordinance are hereby, to such extent repealed.

# SECTION 3

This ordinance shall take effect and be in force for the billing of water and sewer consumption and use in the Village, provided after January 1, 2024.

**PASSED AND ADOPTED** by the Village Board of the Village of Shorewood, Milwaukee County, Wisconsin, this 2nd day of October, 2023.

Ann McKaig, Village President

Countersigned:

Toya Harrell, Village Clerk

